1Scientific Reports | 5:14224 | DOI: 10.1038/srep14224
Increased epigenetic alterations at
the promoters of transcriptional
regulators following inadequate
maternal gestational weight gain
Tomoko Kawai1, Takahiro Yamada4, Kosei Abe1, Kohji Okamura2, Hiromi Kamura1,
Rina Akaishi4, Hisanori Minakami4, Kazuhiko Nakabayashi3,* & Kenichiro Hata1,*

We initially considered that placental epimutations may have occurred randomly under aberrant
in utero environments; our data subsequently revealed that hypermethylated outliers were not found
completely randomly in terms of genomic location, but tend to be frequent at the promoters of genes
8Scientific Reports | 5:14224 | DOI: 10.1038/srep14224
Subject
Gene
Symbol Gene Name
# of hyper-
methylated
outliers in
pTSS
average
Δβ of
outliers
N_adequate_5 ZNF649** zinc finger protein 649 6 0.19
N_excessive_1 GBX2* gastrulation brain homeobox 2 3 0.25
N_excessive_1 ZNF350** zinc finger protein 350 8 0.30
N_excessive_2 ZFP37** zinc finger protein 37 homolog 4 0.44
N_excessive_5 ZHX2* zinc fingers and homeoboxes 2 8 0.15
N_excessive_5 CDKN1C* cyclin-dependent kinase inhibitor 1C 4# 0.28
N_excessive_5 PAX6* paired box 6 2 0.23
N_insufficient_1 KCNH8* potassium voltage-gated channel,
subfamily H, member 8 4 0.24
N_insufficient_1 FOXL2* forkhead box L2 10 0.21
N_insufficient_1 F2R* coagulation factor II (thrombin)
receptor 3 0.20
N_insufficient_1 SOX7* SRY (sex determining region Y)-box
7 3 0.18
N_insufficient_1 NFIB* nuclear factor I/B 2 0.37
N_insufficient_1 HMX2* H6 family homeobox 2 2 0.23
N_insufficient_2 TFCP2* transcription factor CP2 5 0.19
N_insufficient_3 PROX1* prospero homeobox 1 3 0.15
N_insufficient_3 FOXC1* forkhead box C1 8 0.19
N_insufficient_3 FOXB1* forkhead box B1 2 0.17
N_insufficient_5 ETV1 ets variant 1 6 0.11
N_insufficient_5 ZNF426** zinc finger protein 426 2 0.17
FGR_adequate_1 PER1 period homolog 1 6 0.16
FGR_adequate_3 ZNF619** zinc finger protein 619 4 0.27
FGR_adequate_3 ZKSCAN4** zinc finger with KRAB and SCAN
domains 4 3 0.25
FGR_adequate_3 PGBD1 piggyBac transposable element
derived 1 7 0.21
FGR_adequate_3 HOXB7* homeobox B7 4 0.23
FGR_adequate_4 ESR1* estrogen receptor 1 3# 0.17
FGR_adequate_4 MGA MAX gene associated 3 0.17
FGR_excessive_1 RFX8* hypothetical protein LOC731220 3 0.33
FGR_excessive_1 ZNF483** zinc finger protein 483 2 0.20
FGR_excessive_1 ZNF254** zinc finger protein 254 3# 0.21
FGR_excessive_2 ZNF577** zinc finger protein 577 6# 0.43
FGR_excessive_3 ZNF655** zinc finger protein 655 2 0.35
FGR_insufficient_1 ZNF562** zinc finger protein 562 8 0.36
FGR_insufficient_1 ZNF805** zinc finger protein 805 2 0.30
FGR_insufficient_2 ZNF583** zinc finger protein 583 6 0.27
FGR_insufficient_3 ZNF354C** zinc finger protein 354C 7 0.27
FGR_insufficient_3 ETV1 ets variant 1 6 0.16
FGR_insufficient_4 ZIK1** zinc finger protein interacting with
K protein 1 2 0.42
Table 3.  The list of 36 genes assigned with transcription factor-related gene ontology terms among the